

Authority: Government Management Committee Item 10.5,  
as adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 11, 12 and 13, 2007  
Enacted by Council: December 13, 2007

**CITY OF TORONTO**

**BY-LAW No. 1405-2007**

**To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 71, Financial Control, Chapter 195, Purchasing and Chapter 257, Signing Authority, to reflect the new positions of Integrity Commissioner, Ombudsperson and Lobbyist Registrar and to update the statutory references within those Municipal Code Chapters.**

WHEREAS City of Toronto Council has created the new positions of Integrity Commissioner, Ombudsperson and Lobbyist Registrar; and

WHEREAS this necessitates changes to City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 71, Financial Control, Chapter 195, Purchasing and Chapter 257, Signing Authority; and

WHEREAS City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 71, Financial Control, Chapter 195, Purchasing and Chapter 257, Signing Authority, require updating to reflect the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 71, Financial Control, is amended as follows:

- (1) The definition of “CITY MANAGER” under § 71-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 229 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 140 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
- (2) The definition of “TREASURER” under § 71-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 286 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 138 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
- (3) The definition of “DIVISION HEAD” under § 71-1 is amended by deleting Subsection B and substituting the following:

“B. The Auditor General, the City Clerk, the City Solicitor, the Integrity Commissioner, the Ombudsperson, the Lobbyist Registrar and the Medical Officer of Health.”
- (4) Section 71-6 is amended by deleting the words “*Municipal Act*” and substituting the words “*City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
- (5) Section 71-11 is amended by adding the following:

“F. (1) Despite Subsection C, the City Manager may not delegate commitment authority to the following officials:

(a) The Auditor General;

- (b) The Integrity Commissioner;
  - (c) The Ombudsperson; and
  - (d) The Lobbyist Registrar.
- (2) If the purchasing procedures in Chapter 195, Purchasing, have been followed and cash flow funding has been provided in the interim operating budget, operating budget or capital budget to the satisfaction of the Chief Financial Officer, the following officials may make commitments of not more than \$500,000 in any one instance:
  - (a) The Auditor General
  - (b) The Integrity Commissioner
  - (c) The Ombudsperson
  - (d) The Lobbyist Registrar
- (6) Section 71-17 is amended by:
  - (a) deleting the words “Chief Financial Officer” wherever they appear, and substituting the words “Treasurer”.
  - (b) deleting the number “\$10,000” wherever they appear, and substituting the number “\$50,000”.
- 2. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 195, Purchasing, is amended as follows:
  - (1) The definition of “CITY MANAGER” under § 195-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 229 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 140 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
  - (2) The definition of “DIVISION HEAD” under § 195-1 is amended by deleting Subsection B and substituting the following:

“B. The Auditor General, the City Clerk, the City Solicitor, the Integrity Commissioner, the Ombudsperson, the Lobbyist Registrar and the Medical Officer of Health”.
  - (3) The definition of “TREASURER” under § 195-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 286 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 138 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
  - (4) Section 195-11F is amended by deleting the words “*Municipal Act*” and substituting the words “*City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.

3. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 257, Signing Authority, is amended as follows:
- (1) The definition of “CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER” under § 257-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 286 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 138 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
  - (2) The definition of “HEAD” under § 257-1 is amended by deleting Subsection C and substituting the following:

“C. The Auditor General, the City Clerk, the City Solicitor, the Integrity Commissioner, the Ombudsperson, the Lobbyist Registrar, and the Medical Officer of Health.”.
  - (3) The definition of “TREASURER” under § 195-1 is amended by deleting the words “section 286 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*” and substituting the words “section 138 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.
  - (4) Section 257-9 is amended by deleting the words “subsection 436(4) of the *Municipal Act*” and substituting the words “subsection 455(4) of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*”.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 13th day of December, A.D. 2007.

GLORIA LINDSAY LUBY,  
Deputy Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS  
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)